

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

RUBY DUNCAN; RABBI MEL HECHT;  
HOWARD WATTS III; LEORA OLIVAS;  
and ADAM BERGER,

Appellants,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA OFFICE OF  
THE STATE TREASURER; NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; DAN  
SCHWARTZ, NEVADA STATE  
TREASURER, in his official capacity; and  
STEVE CANAVERO, INTERIM  
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC  
INSTRUCTION, in his official capacity,

Respondents,

and

AIMEE HAIRR; AURORA ESPINOZA;  
ELIZABETH ROBBINS; LARA ALLEN;  
JEFFREY SMITH; and TRINA SMITH,

Respondent-Intervenors.

Supreme Court Case No. 70648

On Appeal from **Electronically Filed**  
of the District Court for Clark **Jul 21 2016 04:51 p.m.**  
County, Nevada **Tracie K. Lindeman**  
Case No. A-15-723703-C **Clerk of Supreme Court**  
Hon. Eric Johnson

**Respondent-Intervenors'**  
**Answering Brief**

MATTHEW T. DUSHOFF, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 004975  
**KOLESAR & LEATHAM**  
400 S. Rampart Blvd., Ste. 400

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145  
Telephone: (702) 362-7800  
Facsimile: (702) 362-9472  
[mdushoff@knevada.com](mailto:mdushoff@knevada.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenors.*

Timothy D. Keller\* (AZ Bar No. 019844)  
Keith E. Diggs\* (WA Bar No. 48492)  
**INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**  
398 S. Mill Ave., Ste. 301  
Tempe, Arizona 85281  
Telephone: (480) 557-8300  
Facsimile: (480) 557-8305

[TKeller@ij.org](mailto:TKeller@ij.org)  
[kdiggs@ij.org](mailto:kdiggs@ij.org)

\**Pro Hac Vice* applications pending

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenors.*

## **NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    The ESA Program.....	3
II.   The Parents and Their Children.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II.   PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION.....	12
III.  The ESA Program Does Not Violate Article 11, § 10. ....	13
A.    The ESA program is consistent with Article 11, § 10’s plain text. ....	14
1.  Article 11, § 10’s plain language constrains government actors, not private citizens.....	15
2.  ESA funds must be used for educational purposes.....	17
B.    The ESA program is consistent with this Court’s <i>Hallock</i> decision.....	22
C.    Article 11, § 10’s history demonstrates that it is a Blaine amendment. Thus, it was never intended to apply to individual assistance programs governed by private choice where citizens may freely choose to use their benefits at religious institutions.....	27
D.    Stretching Article 11, § 10’s Blaine language to prohibit student assistance programs would run afoul of the neutrality principles required by both the Nevada and federal constitutions. ....	32
1.  The Nevada Constitution requires neutrality toward religion. ....	32
2.  The Federal Constitution also demands religious neutrality. ....	33

a. Striking down the ESA program because private citizens are allowed to choose religious schools would violate the Establishment Clause. ....	34
b. Striking down the ESA program because parents may select religious schools would violate the Free Exercise Clause. ....	35
c. Striking down the ESA program because some families can choose religious schools for their children violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause. ....	36
IV. THE ESA PROGRAM DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 11, § 2.....	37
A. Article 11, § 1 vests the Legislature with broad authority to encourage education by “all suitable means.” .....	38
B. The ESA program does not violate Article 11, § 2 because Nevada’s public school system remains open and available to all students. ....	40
C. Educational service providers that accept ESA payments from parents, including private schools, do not constitute a separate “non-uniform” system of public education. They remain private entities. ....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	35
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1967).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	18, 27
<i>Bowyer v. Taack</i> , 107 Nev. 625, 817 P.2d 1176 (1991).....	13
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....	43, 44
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 (2008).....	12
<i>Cain v. Horne (Cain I)</i> , 183 P.3d 1269 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	31
<i>Cain v. Horne (Cain II)</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009) .....	31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..	35
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) (per curiam) .....	37
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	21
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992).....	42, 44
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	17, 35
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967) .....	41
<i>Goldman v. Bryan</i> , 106 Nev. 30, 787 P.2d 372 (1990) .....	22
<i>Griffith v. Bower</i> , 747 N.E.2d 423 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001).....	31
<i>Harris Assocs. v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 119 Nev. 638, 81 P.3d 532 (2003) .....	13
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015) .....	42

<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	37
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) .....	19, 31, 42, 46
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999) .....	30, 39
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	33, 34
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) (plurality op.) .....	17, 32
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) (plurality op.).....	28, 30
<i>Nev. Mining Ass’n v. Erdoes</i> , 117 Nev. 531, 26 P.3d 753 (2001).....	13
<i>Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006) .....	38
<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> , 310 P.3d 983 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	19, 31
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	46
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	37
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	25
<i>SIIS v. Surman</i> , 103 Nev. 366, 741 P.2d 1357 (1987).....	13
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999) .....	19, 31, 42
<i>State ex rel. Keith v. Westerfield</i> , 23 Nev. 468, 49 P. 119 (1897).....	39, 40
<i>State ex rel. Nev. Orphan Asylum v. Hallock</i> , 16 Nev. 373 (1882).....	passim
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	27
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001) .....	31
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	37
<i>We the People Nevada ex. rel. Angle v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008).....	12, 38

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....25

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... passim

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.*, 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....31

**Statutes**

NRS 394.211 .....7

NRS 394.221 .....7

NRS 394.251 .....7

NRS 651.050.....47

NRS 651.070.....47

NRS 651.080.....47

NRS 651.090.....47

Senate Bill 302 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

*Financing & Reimbursement*, Medicaid.gov, <http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program-information/by-topics/financing-and-reimbursement/financing-and-reimbursement.html> (last visited July 20, 2016) .....18

Jay S. Bybee & David W. Newton, *Of Orphans and Vouchers: Nevada’s “Little Blaine Amendment” and the Future of Religious Participation in Public Programs*, 2 Nev. L.J. 551 (2002) .....32

Joseph P. Viteritti, *Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law*, 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998).....31

Joseph P. Viteritti, *Choosing Equality: Religious Freedom and Educational Opportunity Under Constitutional Federalism*, 15 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 113 (1996).....32

Lloyd P. Jorgenson, *The State and the Non-Public School: 1825-1925* (Univ. of Mo. Press 1987) .....31

Steven K. Green, *The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered*, 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992).....30

Tyler Anbinder, *Nativism & Slavery: The Northern Know Nothings & The Politics of the 1850s* (Oxford Univ. Press 1992) .....31

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. 9, § 10.....21

Fla. Const. art. 9, § 1 .....46

Ind. Const. art. 8, § 1.....41

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 4 ..... 34, 35

Nev. Const. art. 11, § 1 ..... passim

Nev. Const. art. 11, § 10 ..... passim

Nev. Const. art. 11, § 2 ..... passim

U.S. Const. amdt. I..... 34, 36, 37, 38

U.S. Const. amdt. XIV, § 1 ..... 34, 36, 39

Wis. Const. art. 10, § 3.....46
